Particulars of the proposals may be obtained on application to the Secretary of the Wages Council at

the address given below.

The Wages Council will consider any written representation with respect to the above-mentioned proposals which may be sent to it within 14 days from 7th August 1964. Any such representation should bear the writer's address and signature and be sent to the Secretary, Keg and Drum Wages Council (Great Britain), Ebury Bridge House, Ebury Bridge Road, London S.W.1. It is desirable that persons making objections should state the precise nature of their objections. The Wages Council will consider any written rep-

I. J. Watson, Secretary.

6th August 1964.

WAGES COUNCILS ACT 1959

Sack and Bag Wages Council (Great Britain)

The Sack and Bag Wages Council (Great Britain) hereby gives notice of its intention to submit to the Minister of Labour proposals for (1) increasing the statutory minimum remuneration set out in the Wages Regulation (Sack and Bag) Order 1963 (Order S.B. (55)) and (2) the revocation of Order S.B. (55). Particulars of the proposals may be obtained on application to the Secretary of the Wages Council at

application to the Secretary of the Wages Council at the address given below.

The Wages Council will consider any written representation with respect to the above-mentioned proposals which may be sent to it within 14 days from 7th August 1964. Any such representation should bear the writer's address and signature and be sent to the Secretary, Sack and Bag Wages Council (Great Britain), Ebury Bridge House, Ebury Bridge Road, London S.W.I. It is desirable that persons making objections should state the precise nature of making objections should state the precise nature of their objections.

J. J. Watson, Secretary.

6th August 1964.

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT

Whitehall, London S.W.1.

NEW TOWNS ACT 1946

Draft Order under sections 1 and 19 The Draft Stevenage New Town (Designation) Amendment Order 196

- 1. Notice is hereby given that the Minister of Housing and Local Government, in pursuance of his powers under sections 1 and 19 of the New Towns powers under sections 1 and 19 of the New Towns Act 1946, has prepared and is about to consider the draft of an Order varying the Stevenage New Town (Designation) Order 1946, by the alteration of the area thereby designated as the site of a proposed new town so as to include therein approximately 1,550 acres of land on the western and north-eastern boundaries of the designated area and lying within the rural district of Hitchin in the county of Hertfordshire, as shown on the map referred to in the draft Order Order.
- 2. In compliance with the provisions of paragraph 2 of Schedule I to the Act, a copy of the draft Order and of the map, together with a statement indicating how the size and general character of the new town would be affected by the variation have been deposited at the offices of the urban district council of Stevenage, Stevenage, and may be inspected at all reasonable hours.
- 3. Copies of the draft Order, map and statement have also been deposited at the Ministry of Housing and Local Government, Whitehall, London S.W.1, where they may be inspected, without payment, between 9 a.m. and 1 p.m., or 2 p.m. and 5 p.m. on weekdays (except Saturdays).

 4. Copies of the map may be obtained, price 10s. a copy or 11s. 10d. including postage, from the following agents of the Ordnance Survey:

following agents of the Ordnance Survey:

F. R. Hockliffe, 86-88 High Street, Bedford. H. A. Richardson Ltd., 5 High Street, St.

Albans.

"Stalkers", 19 Wellington Street, Luton.

Edward Stanford Ltd., 12-14 Long Acre, London

5. Copies of an explanatory memorandum which the Minister has prepared setting out the main considerations which have led him to prepare the draft Order, may be seen or obtained free of charge on

application at the offices and at the times indicated in paragraphs 2 and 3 above.

6. Any objection to the proposed Order must be made in writing and addressed to the Secretary, made in writing and addressed to the Secretary, Ministry of Housing and Local Government, Whitehall, London S.W.l, on or before 15th September 1964. The grounds of the objection must be stated, and if the objection relates to any specific property, the nature of the objector's interests, if any, in that property should also be stated.

7. In accordance with paragraph 5 of Schedule I to the Act, any person who duly makes an objection may, at the time of making the objection, or afterwards, send to the Minister a request in writing to be served with a notice of the making of the Order. An address for service of the notice must be specified.

8. The Act further provides that if any objection is duly made to the proposed Order and is not withdrawn, the Minister shall, before making the Order, cause a public local inquiry to be held with respect thereto and shall consider the report of the person by whom the inquiry was held.

1. D. W. Janes, Assistant Secretary.

J. D. W. Janes, Assistant Secretary.

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1962 Extinguishment of Public Rights of Way

County Borough of Bristol

Notice is hereby given that the Minister of Housing and Local Government, in exercise of his powers under section 155 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962, has made an Order extinguishing the public rights of way over parts of two footpaths across Brislington Trading Estate with effect from 7th August 1964.

Copies of the Order and of a map showing the land to which it refers may be inspected at the Town Clerk's Office, Council House, College Green,

Bristol 1, during normal office hours.

J. D. W. Janes, Assistant Secretary.

MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT

Southwark Street, London S.E.1.

The Minister of Transport on 23rd July 1964 made the Road Vehicles (Registration and Licensing) Regulations, 1964 (S.I. 1964 No. 1178) which come into operation on 1st September 1964.

Copies may be obtained from H.M. Stationery Office at the addresses shown on the last page of this Gazette, or through any bookseller, price 2s. 3d.

Town and Country Planning Act 1962 Cottam. Notts

Cottam, Notts

The Minister of Transport hereby gives notice that he proposes to make an Order under section 153 of the above Act authorising the stopping up of a length of Outgang Road, Cottam, Nottinghamshire, in order to enable development, consisting of the construction of a bridge and new road at the new generating station, to be carried out in accordance with planning permission granted to Central Electricity Generating Board by Nottinghamshire C.C., and that he has given a certificate under section 36 of the Electricity Act 1957 the effect of which is to reduce the period during which a person may object in the manner prescribed in the last paragraph of this notice from three months to thirty days.

The proposed Order will also require the provision of a new road carried in part by a bridge, maintainable at the public expense, for which the highway authority is to be the Nottinghamshire C.C.

Copies of the draft Order and relevant plan may be obtained, free of charge, on application to Room 1/24 Ministry of Transport, St. Christopher House, Southwark Street, London S.E.1, and may be inspected at the East Retford R.D.C. Offices, 40 Grove Street, Retford, Nottinghamshire, free of charge, at all reasonable hours during thirty days from the date of publication of this notice.

During thirty days from 7th August 1964, any person may by notice to the Minister of Transport, St. Christopher House, Southwark Street, London S.E.1, object to the making of the Order quoting HLL70/30/040.

T. G. Usborne, An Assistant Secretary.

T. G. Usborne, An Assistant Secretary.